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Litigation and Regulatory
5055 North Point Parkway
Alpharetta, GA 30022

January 31, 2008

Transmittal Letter No. 08-01

VIA E-FILING
Ms. Beth Salak, Director
Division of Competitive Markets and Enforcement
Florida Public Service Commission
Attn: Tariff Section
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850

RE: Verizon Access Transmission Services: Price List No.2
Increase Rates for Residential RLB, RLC, RLD, RLD-2, RLE, RLG, RLD-3, RLL
Services, and Residential and Small Business Features and Option; Introduce Verizon
Business Services Flex Tl Pins Plan

Dear Ms. Salak:

MCIrnetro Access Transmission Services LLC d/b/a Verizon Access Transmission Services
("Verizon Access") is filing with your office the enclosed revisions to its F.P.S.C. Price List No.2.
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Verizon Access proposes the following, and respectfully requests an effective date of
February I, 2008:

I) Increase the monthly recurring charge for the following services:

• Residential RLB Service
• Residential RLC Service
• Residential RLD Service
• Residential RLD-2 Service
• Residential RLE Service
• Residential RLG Service
• Residential RLD-3 Service
• Residential RLL Service

2) Increase the Residential and Small Business Features and Options monthly
recurring charges.

3) Introduce Verizon Business Services Flex T1 Plus Plan.

Ifyou have any questions regarding this filing, please contact me either at (888) 215-5680
or sandy.chandler@verizonbusiness.com.

Enclosure



MClmetro ACCESS TRANSMISSION SERVICES LLC
d/b/a VERIZON ACCESS TRANSMISSION SERVICES

LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE

CHECK SHEET

F.P.S.C. PRICE LIST NO.2
167TH REVISED SHEET NO.2

CANCELS 166TH REVISED SHEET NO.2

Pages 1- 163 inclusive of this price list are effective as of the date shown. Original and revised pages, as named below, comprise all changes from the T
original price list in effect on the date indicated.
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50TH REVISED SHEET NO. 5.3
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MClmetro ACCESS TRANSMISSION SERVICES LLC
d/b/a VERIZON ACCESS TRANSMISSION SERVICES

LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE

8. Consumer Local Exchange Service - Facility Based

8.1 Residential Offerings

8.1.4 Residential RLB Service 1/

F.P.S.C. PRICE LIST NO.2
6TH REVISED SHEET NO. 100.4

CANCELS 5TH REVISED SHEET NO. 100.4

Customers who subscribe to this voice service must 1) select and designate MClmetro as its Local Exchange Carrier
(LEC) and Verizon as both its Interexchange Carrier (IXC) tor interstate and intrastate calling and as its intraLATA
toll provider for intraLATA toll calling and 2) concurrent with enrollment in this plan, customers must also enroll in the
companion residential service offered in http://www.verizonbusiness.com/service and must subscribe to this service
as offered in Mel Communications Services, Inc. d/b/a Verizon Business Services, FPSC NO.3 and MClmelro
FPSC Price List No.2.

A monthly recurring charge will apply to this service. This charge is identical to and shall not be in addition to any
monthly recurring charge applicable to companion Federal Service or to companion State Service. Customers of
Lifeline service as described in this tariff are not eligible for enrollment in this service. Customers of Link Up Service
as described in this tariff are eligible for enrollment in this service.

Touch tone is included in the monthly fee. The following are not included in the monthly recurring charge: non­
recurring charges, operator assistance, directory assistance, directory listing options, interstate line charge, data
usage charge, blocking options, taxes, surcharges, per use charges and custom calling features not included in the
list below. MCI Communications Services, Inc. d/b/a Verizon Business Services customers will be charged the
intralATA and long distance rates as specified in the companion residential long distance service as set forth in
http://www.verizonbusiness.com/service and MCI Communications Services, Inc. d/b/a Verizon Business Services,
FPSC Tariff No.3.

Customer will receive unlimited local usage, Customers may elect to receive any or all of the following features,
where facilities are available: Call Wailing, Caller 10, 3·Way Calling, Speed DialB, and Anonymous Call Rejection.
The monthly recurring charge will not change regardless of the number of features selected. Customers may
reselect at a later date any of the above features at no additional charge. Customers will receive Block 900 &976
with this service at no additional charge,

The Company reserves the right to discontinue offering the service and grandfather existing customers on one day's
notice to the Commission, in the event that 1) facilities are not available to the Company to adequately provide the
service, and 2) such lack of facilities is the result of the failure of any carrier (from whom the Company is securing
facilities to provide the service) to provide adequate service to the Company.

For the purposes of this plan, the tollowing detinilions apply: new customers are customers, who, at the time at
SUbscription to this plan, are not receiving service under MCI Communications Services, Inc. d/b/a Verizon Business
Services, FPSC No.3 and MClmetro Fl Price List NO.2 and http:f{www.verizonbusiness.com/service; and existing
customers are customers, who, at the time of SUbscription to this plan, are receiving service under MCI
Communications Services, Inc. d/b/a Verizon Business Services, FPSC No.3 and MClmetro Fl Price List No.2-and
htlp:l/www.verizonbusiness.com/service.

This service is for use by residential customers. The Comp'any reserves the right to adjust acustomer's service
upon appropriate customer notification. If It is determined that usage is not consistent with residential voice
applications, customers service may be assessed a$50 monthly recurring data usage charge or disconnected.

Monthly Recurring Charges:

Zone 1:
Zone 2:
Zone 3:

$46.99
$51.99
$51.99 2/

1/ Beginning January 18, 2003, this service will no longer be available to new subscribers.
'1:./ Beginning February 1, 2005, this service will no longer be available to new subscribers.

Issued: January 31, 2008
Sandy Chandler
Tariff Manager

5055 North Point Pkwy, 2nd FL
Alpharetta, GA 30022

Effective: February 1, 2008



MClmetro ACCESS TRANSMISSION SERVICES LLC
d/b/a VERIZON ACCESS TRANSMISSION SERVICES

LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE

8. Consumer Local Exchange Service - Facility Based

8.1 Residential Offerings

8.1.5 Residential RLC Service (Cant.)

Termination (Cant.)

F.P.S.C. PRICE LIST NO.2
7TH REVISED SHEET NO. 100.9

CANCELS 6TH REVISED SHEET NO. 100.9

8) For new customers who disconnect from Residential RLC service under this tariff and intraLATA service under
Integrated Calling Plan RLC under Mel Communications Services, Inc. d/b/a Verizon Business Services,
FPSC No.3, companion interstate service under http://www.verizonbusiness.com!service/. Integrated Calling
Plan RLC under Mel Communications Services, Inc. d/b/a Verizon Business Services, FPSC No.3, and
Residential RLC Service under this tariff will terminate. Customers will then be automatically re-subscribed to
Basic Calling Plan Cunder MCI Communications Services, Inc. d/b/a Verizon Business Services, FPSC No.3
and its companion interstate service under http://www.verizonbusiness.com/service.

9) For new customers who disconnect from Residential RLC service under this tariff and interstate service under
http://www.verizonbusiness.com/service/. the companion residential service offering under
http://www.verizonbusiness.com/service/. companion residential offering under MCI Communications Services,
Inc. dfb/a Verizon Business Services, FPSC No.3, and Residential RLC Service under this tariff will terminate.
Customers will then be automatically re-subscribed to Basic Calling Plan Cunder MCI Communications
Services, Inc. d/b/a Verizon Business Services, FPSC No.3.

10} For new customers who disconnect from interstate service under http://www.verizonbusiness.com/service/and
from intraLATA service under MCI Communications Services, Inc. d/b/a Verizon Business Services, FPSC No.
3, the companion residential service offering under http://www.verizonbusiness.com/service/. Integrated
Calling Plan RLC under MCI Communications Services, Inc. d/b/a Verizon Business Services, FPSC NO.3 and
Residential RLC Service under this tariff will terminate. Customers will then be automatically re-subscribed to
Residential RLD Service under this tariff.

11) For new customers who disconnect only from intraLATA service under Integrated Calling Plan RLC under MCI
Communications Services, Inc. d/b/a Verizon Business Services, FPSC No.3, the companion residential
service offering under htlp:l!www.verizonbusiness.com/service/. Integrated Calling Plan RLC under MCI
Communications Services, Inc. d/b/a Verizon Business Services, FPSC No.3 and Residential RLC service
under this tariff will terminate. Customers will then be automatically re-subscribed to Basic Calling Plan C
under MCI Communications Services, Inc. d/b/a Verizon Business Services, FPSC NO.3 and its companion
interstate service under hUp:l!www.verizonbusiness.com/service/. and Residential RLD Service under this
tariff.

12) For new customers who disconnect only from interstate service under
http://www.verizonbusiness.com/service/. the companion residential service offering under
http://www.verizonbusiness.com/service/. Integrated Calling Plan RLC under MCI Communications Services,
Inc. d/b/a Verizon Business Services, FPSC No.3, and Residential RLC Service under this tariff will terminate.
Customers will then be automatically re-subscribed to Residential RLD Service under this tariff and to the
Basic Calling Plan Cunder MCI Communications Services, Inc. d/b/a Verizon Business Services, FPSC No.3.

Monthly Recurring Charge:
Zone 1: $39.99
Zone 2: $43.99
Zone 3: $43.99 1/

The following monthly recurring charges will apply to customers having local exchange service on line with
Verjzon Florida, Inc., or with MClmetro or another carrier who provisions service either via resale of Verizon
North, Inc., services or via UNE-Platform service provided by Verizon North, Inc.:"

Zone 1:
Zone 2:

$33.99
$38.99

1/ Beginning February 1, 2005, this service will no longer be available to new subscribers.

Issued: January 31, 2008
Sandy Chandler
Tariff Manager

5055 North Point Pkwy, 2nd FL
Alpharetta, GA 30022

Effective: February 1, 2008



MClmetro ACCESS TRANSMISSION SERVICES LLC
d/b/a VERIZON ACCESS TRANSMISSION SERVICES

LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE

8. Consumer Local Exchange Service - Facilitv Based

8.1 Residential Offerings

8.1.6 Residential RLD Service

FP.S.C. PRICE LIST NO.2
8TH REVISED SHEET NO. 10010

CANCELS 7TH REVISED SHEET NO. 100.10

Customers who subscribe to this voice service will receive one home phone line that includes touch-tone service.
Customers of Lifeline service as described in this tariff are eligible for enrollment in this service. Customers must
contact aCompany representative to enroll in this service; this service is only available to i) customers previously
enrolled in Residential RLA, Residential RLB, or Residential RLC service under this tariff who disconnect their long
distance and intraLATA service under http://www.verizonbusiness.com/serviceand Mel Communications Services,
Inc. d/b/a Verizon Business Services, FPSC No.3 or ii) new or existing customers of Lifeline or Link Up Service as
described in this tariff. Unlimited local calling is included with this service.

The following are not included in the monthly line charge: non~recurring charges, operator assistance, directory
assistance, directory listing options, Interstate line charge, data usage charge, blocking options, taxes, surcharges,
custom calling features not included in features above and per-call surcharges (I.e. 900/976, local intraLATA and
long distance). Usage from any other residential service offerings cannot be aggregated with this service.

IntraLATA calls are not included in the monthly Residential RLD charge. Customers who have seiected Verizon as
their primary intraLATA exchange carrier will be charged the intraLATA rates as specified in MCI Communications
Services, Inc. d/b/a Verizon Business Services, FPSC No.3.

The Company reserves the right to discontinue offering the service and grandfather existing customers on one day's
notice to the Commission, in the event that 1) facilities are not available to the Company to adequately provide the
service, and 2) such lack of facilities is the result of the failure of any carrier (from whom the Company is securing
facilities to provide the service) to provide adequate service to the Company.

This service is for use by residential customers. The Company reserves the right to adjust acustomer's service
upon appropriate customer notification. If it is determined that usage is not consistent with residential voice
applications, customers service may be assessed a$50 monthly recurring data usage charge or disconnected.

Monthly Recurring Charges:

Zone 1:
Zone 2:
Zone 3:

$39.99
$43.99
$43.99 11

The following monthly recurring charges will apply to customers having local exchange service on line with
Verizon Florida, Inc., or with MClmetro or another carrier who provisions service either via resale of Verizon North,
Inc., services or via UNE-Platform service provided by Verizon North, Inc.:"

Zone 1: $33.99
Zone 2: $38.99

11 Beginning February 1, 2005, this service will no longer be available to new subscribers.

Issued: January 31, 2008
Sandy Chandier
Tariff Manager

5065 North Point Pkwy, 2nd FL
Alpharetta, GA 30022

Effective: February 1, 2008



MClmetro ACCESS TRANSMISSION SERVICES LLC
dlbla VERIZON ACCESS TRANSMISSION SERVICES

LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE

8. Consumer Local Exchange Service - Facility Based

8.1 Residential Offerings

8.1.9 Residential RLD-2 Service 11

F.P.S.C. PRICE LIST NO.2
4TH REVISED SHEET NO. 100.14

CANCELS 3RD REVISED SHEET NO. 100.14

Customers who subscribe to this voice service will receive one home phone line that includes touch-tone service.
Customers must contact aCompany representative to enroll in this service; this service is only available to
customers previously enrolled in Residential RLB service under this tariff who disconnect their long distance and
intraLATA service under http://www.verizonbusiness.com/service and MGI Communications Services, Inc. d/b/a
Verizon Business Services, FPSC NO.3, Customers of Lifeline service as described in this tariff are not eligible for
enrollment in this service. Unlimited local calling is included with this service. Customers will receive the following
features, where facilities are available: Call Waiting, Caller 10 wlName &Number, Call Waiting 10 wlName, Speed
Dial 8, Three-Way Calling, Anonymous Call Rejection.

The following are not included in the monthly line charge: non-recurring charges, operator assistance, directory
assistance, directory listing options, Interstate line charge, data/internet surcharge, blocking options, taxes,
surcharges, custom calling features not included in features. Usage from any other residential service offerings
cannot be aggregated with fhis service. Customers will receive Block gOO &976 with this service at no additional
charge.

IntraLATA calls are not included in the monthly Residential RLD-2 charge. Customers who have selected Verizon as
their primary intraLATA exchange carrier will be charged the intraLATA rates as specified in MCI Communications
Services, Inc. d/b/a Verizon Business Services, FPSC No.3.

The Company reserves the right to discontinue offering the service and grandfather existing customers on one day's
notice to the Commission, in the event that 1) facilities are not available to the Company to adequately provide the
service, and 2) such lack of facilities is the result of the failure of any carrier (from whom the Company is securing
facilities to provide the service) to prOVide adequate service to the Company.

This service is for use by residential customers. The Company reserves the right to adjust acustomer's service
upon appropriate customer notification. If it is determined that non-voice usage applications (including, but not limited
to, dial-Up internet service or facsimile service) exceed reasonable limits, the Company may use its discretion either
to disconnect the customer's residential service upon appropriate customer notification or to charge a$50 monthly
recurring datalinternet usage charge in addition to all charges set forth in customer's residential service.

Monthly Recurring Charges: Zone 1 - $41.99
Zone 2 - $46.99
Zone 3 - $46.99 11

1/ Beginning January 18, 2003, this service will no longer be available to new subscribers.

~/ Beginning February 1, 2005, this service will no longer be available to new subscribers.

Issued: January 3t, 2008
Sandy Chandler
Tariff Manager

5055 North Point Pkwy, 2nd FL
Alpharetta, GA 30022

Effective: February t, 2008



MClmetro ACCESS TRANSMISSION SERVICES LLC
d/b/a VERIZON ACCESS TRANSMISSION SERVICES

LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE

8. Consumer Local Exchange Service - Facility Based

8.1 Residential Offerings

8.1.10 Residential RLE Service 1/

F.P.S.C. PRICE LIST NO.2
6TH REVISED SHEET NO. 100.15

CANCELS 5TH REVISED SHEET NO. 100.15

Customers who subscribe to this voice service must 1} select and designate MClmetro as its Local Exchange Carrier
(LEG) and Verizon as both its Interexchange Carrier (IXC) for interstate and intrastate calling and as its intraLATA
toll provider for lntraLATA toll calling and 2) concurrent with enrollment in this plan, customers must also enroll in the
companion residential service offered in http://www,verizonbusiness,comfserviceand must subscribe to this service
as offered in MGI Communications Services, Inc. d/b/a Verizon Business Services, FPSC No.3 and MClmetro
FPSC Price List No.2. Customers of Linkup service as described in this tariff are eligible for this product.

A monthly recurring charge will apply to this service. This charge is identical to and shall not be in addition to any
monthly recurring charge applicable to companion interstate service or to companion intrastate service. Lifeline is
not eligible with this product.

Touch tone calling is included in the monthly fee. The following are not included in the monthly recurring charge:
non·recurring charges, operator assistance, directory assistance, directory listing options, interstate line charge,
data/internet usage charge, blocking options, taxes, surcharges, per use charges and custom calling features not
included in the list below. Verizon customers wlll be charged the intralATA and long distance rates as specified in
the companion residential long distance service as set forth in http://www.verizonbusiness.com/serviceand MCI
Communications Services, Inc. d/b/a Verizon Business Services, FPSC No.3.

Customer will receive unlimited local exchange service. Customers receive the following features, where facilities
are available: Call Waiting 10, Caller 10 Name & Number, 3-Way Calling. Customers will receive Block 900 &976
with this service at no additional charge. Customers that select Voicemail will receive Call Waiting 10 with
Forwarding in place of Call Waiting 10.

The Company reserves the right to discontinue offering the service and grandfather existing customers, in the event
that 1) facilities are not available to the Company to adequately provide the service, and 2) such lack of facilities is
the result of the failure of any carrier (from whom the Company is securing facilities to provide the service) to provide
adequate service to the Company.

This service is for use by residential customers. The Company reserves the right to adjust acustomer's service
upon appropriate customer notification. If it is determined that usage is not consistent with residential voice
applications, customers service may be assessed a$50 monthly recurring data/internet usage charge or
disconnected.

Monthly Recurring Charge: Zones 1and 2- $49.99
Zone 3- $49.99 2/

11 Beginning August 1, 2003, this service will no longer be available to new subscribers.

fI Beginning February 1,2005, this service will no longer be available to new subscribers.

Issued: January 31,2008
Sandy Chandler
Tariff Manager

5055 North Point Pkwy, 2nd FL
Alpharetta, GA 30022

Effective: February 1, 2008



MClmetro ACCESS TRANSMISSION SERVICES LLC
d/b/a VERIZON ACCESS TRANSMISSION SERVICES

LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE

8. Consumer Local Exchange Service - Facility Based

8.1 Residential Offerings

8.1.11 Residential RLG Service 11

F.P.S.C PRICE LIST NO.2
6TH REVISED SHEET NO. 100.18

CANCELS 5TH REVISED SHEET NO. 100.18

Customers who subscribe to this voice service must 1) select and designate MClmetro as its Local Exchange Carrier
(LEG) and Verizon as both Its Interexchange Carrier (IXG) for interstate and intrastate calling and as its intraLATA
toll provider for intraLATA toll calling and 2) concurrent with enrollment in this plan, customers must also enroll in the
companion residential service offered in http://www.verizonbusiness.comfservice and must subscribe to this service
as offered in Mel Communications Services, Inc. d/b/a Verizon Business Services, FPSC NO.3 and MClmetro
FPSC Price List No.2.

A monthly recurring charge will apply to this service. This charge is identical to and shall n01 be in addition to any
monthly recurring charge applicable to companion interstate service or to companion intrastate service. Lifeline is
not eligible with this product. Customers of Linkup service as described in this tariff are eligible for this product.

Touch tone calling is included in the monthly fee. The following are not included in the monthly recurring charge:
non-recurring charges, operator assistance, directory assistance, directory listing options, interstate line charge,
data/internet usage charge, blocking options, taxes, surcharges, per use charges and custom calling features not
included in the list below. Verizon customers will be charged the intraLATA and long distance rates as specified in
the companion residential long distance service as set forth in http://www.verizonbusiness.com/service and MCI
Communications Services, Inc. d/b/a Verizon Business Services, FPSC NO.3.

Customer will receive unlimited local exchange service. Customers receive the following features, where facilities
are available: Call Wailing 10, Caller 10 Name & Number, 3-Way Calling. Customers will receive Block gOO &976
with this service at no additional charge. Customers that select Voicemail will receive Call Waiting 10 with
Forwarding in place of Call Waiting 10.

The Company res.erves the right to discontinue offering the service and grandfather existing customers, in the event
that 1) facilities are not available to the Company to adequately provide the service, and 2) such lack of facilities is
the result of the failure of any carrier (from whom the Company is securing facilities to provide the service) to provide
adequate service to the Company.

This service is for use by residential customers. The Company reserves the right to adjust acustomer's service
upon appropriate customer notification. If it is determined that usage is not consistent with residential voice
applications, customers service may be assessed a$50 monthly recurring data/internet usage charge or
disconnected.

Monthly Recurring Charge: Zones 1and 2­
Zone 3-

$43.99
$43.99 2/

1/ Beginning June 4, 2005, this service will no longer be available to new subscribers.

2/ Beginning February 1, 2005, this service will no longer be available to new subscribers.

Issued: January 31,2008
Sandy Chandler
Tariff Manager

5055 North Point Pkwy, 2nd FL
Alpharetta, GA 30022

Effective: February 1, 2008



MClmetro ACCESS TRANSMISSION SERVICES LLC
d/b/a VERIZON ACCESS TRANSMISSION SERVICES

LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE

8. Consumer Local Exchange Service - Facility Based

8.1 Residential Offerings

8.1.12 Residential RLD-3 Service 11

F.P.S.C. PRICE LIST NO.2
6TH REVISED SHEET NO. 100.21

CANCELS 5TH REVISED SHEET NO. 100.21

Customers who subscribe to this voice service will receive one home phone line that includes touch-tone service.

Customer will receive unlimited local exchange service. Customers receive the following features, where facilities
are available: Call Waiting ID, Caller ID Name &Number, 3-Way Calling. Customers will receive Block 900 &976
with this service at no additional charge. Customers of Linkup service as described in this tariff are eligible for this
product. Customers that select Voicemail will receive Call Waiting 10 with Forwarding in place of Call Waiting 10.

The following are not included in the monthly line charge: non-recurring charges, operator assistance, directory
assistance, directory listing options, Interstate line charge, data/internet surcharge, blocking options, taxes,
surcharges, custom calling features not included in features. Usage from any other residential service offerings
cannot be aggregated with this service. Customers will receive Block 900 &976 with this service at no edditional
charge.

IntraLATA calls are not included in the monthly Residential RLD-3 charge. Customers who have selected Verizon as
their primary intraLATA exchange carrier will be charged the intraLATA rates as specified in MCI Communications
Services, Inc. d/b/a Verizon Business Services, FPSC No.3.

The Company reserves the right to discontinue offering the service and grandfather existing customers on one day's
notice to the Commission, in the event thai 1) facilities are not availeble to the Company to adequately provide the
service, and 2) such lack of facilities is the result of the failure of any carrier (from whom the Company is securing
facilities to provide the service) to provide adequate service to the Company.

This service is for use by residential customers. The Company reserves the right to adjust acustomer's service
upon appropriate customer notification. If it is determined that usage is not consistent with residential voice
applications, customers service may be assessed a$50 monthly recurring datalinternet usage charge or
disconnected.

Monthly Recurring Charge: Zones 1 and 2­
Zone 3-

$43.99
$43.99 f!

1/ Beginning June 4, 2005, this service will no longer be available to new subscribers.

2/ Beginning February 1, 2005, this service will no longer be available to new subscribers.

Issued: January 31, 2008
Sandy Chandler
Tariff Manager

5055 North Poinl Pkwy, 2nd FL
Alpharetta, GA 30022

Effective: February 1, 2008



MClmetro ACCESS TRANSMISSION SERVICES LLC
d/b/a VERIZON ACCESS TRANSMISSION SERVICES

LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE

8. Consumer Local Exchange Service Facility Based

8.1 Residential Offerings

F.P.S.C. PRICE LIST NO.2
4TH REVISED SHEET NO. 100.30

CANCELS 3RD REVISED SHEET NO. 100.30

8.1.18 Residential RLL Service
Customers who subscribe to this voice service must 1} select and designate MClmetro as its Local Exchange Carrier
(LEG) and MCI as both its Interexchange Carrier (IXG) for interstate and intrastate callin9 and as its intraLATA toll
provider for intraLATA toll calling and 2) concurrent with enrollment in this plan, customers must also enroll in the
companion residential service offered in http://www,verizonbusiness,comfservice and must subscribe to this service
as offered in Mel Communications Services, Inc. d/b/a Verizon Business Services, FPSC No.3. Customers who
subscribe to this service may not subscribe to Residential RLA, RLC, RLD-1, RLG, or RLH service as described in
this tariff on another line on their account. Customers of lifeline service are not eligible to receive this product.
Customers will receive Block 900 &976 with this service at no additional charge.

Amonthly recurring charge will apply to this service. This charge is identical to and shall not be in addition to any
monthly recurring charge applicable to companion interstate service or to companion intrastate servicR MCI
customers will be charged the intraLATA and long distance rates as specified in the companion residential long
distance service as set forth in htlp:/Iwww.verizonbusiness.com!serviceand MCI Communications Services, Inc.
dlbla Verizon Business Services, FPSC NO.3

Customer will receive unlimited local exchange service. Customers receive the following features, where facilities
are available: Call Waiting, Caller ID, Anonymous Call Rejection.

The Company reserves the right to discontinue offering the service and grandfather existing customers on one day's
notice to the Commission, In the event that 1) facilities are not available to the Company to adequately provide the
service, and 2) such lack of facilities is the result of the failure of any carrier (from whom the Company is securing
facilities to provide the service) to provide adequate service to the Company.

This service is for use by residential customers. The Company reserves the right to adjust acustomer's service
upon appropriate customer notification. If it is determined that usage is not consistent with residential voice
applications, customers service may be assessed a$50 monthly recurring data/internet usage charge or
disconnected.

Monthly Recurring Charae:
Zone 1: $38.99
Zone 2: $38.99

The following monthly recurring charges will apply to customers having local exchange service on line with
Verizon Florida, Inc., or with MClmetro or another carrier who provisions service either via resale of Verizon Florida,
Inc., services or via UNE-Platform service provided by Venzon Florida, Inc.:

Issued: January 31, 2008

Zone 1:
Zone 2:

$34.99
$39.99

Sandy Chandler
Tanff Manager

5055 North Point Pkwy, 2nd FL
Alpharetta, GA 30022

Effective: February 1, 2008



MClmetro ACCESS TRANSMISSION SERVICES LLC
d/b/a VERIZON ACCESS TRANSMISSION SERVICES

LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE

8. Consumer Local Exchange Service - Facility Based

8.7 Features and Options (Cont.I

F.P.S.C. PRICE LIST NO.2
5TH REVISED SHEET NO. 109

CANCELS 4TH REVISED SHEET NO. 109

Remote Access - Call Forwarding: This feature provides acustomer the Call Forwarding feature and capability to activate and
deactivate the feature remotely from any linel equipment capable of Touch Tone signaling rather than only from the directory
line.

Speed Dial- 8: This provides for fhe calling of pre-selected felephone numbers by dialing an abbreviated code for up to 8phone
numbers. When the designated code is entered, the telephone number assigned to the code will be dialed.

Speed Dial- 30: This provides for the calling of pre-selected telephone numbers by dialing an abbreviated code for up to 30
phone numbers. When the designated code is entered, the telephone number assigned to the code will be dialed.

Three Way Calling: Allows another party to be added to acall already in progress. The added party may be local or long
distance. Toll or local measured service charges will apply to each leg of aThree Way Call.

8.7.1 Features/Options - Charges

Feature/Option
Anonymous Call Rejection
Call Forwarding
Call Forwarding-Busy
Call Forwarding- No Answer
Call Forwarding No Answerlw Ring Control
Call Forwarding Busy wi Customer Control Option 1/
Call Forwarding No Answer wI Customer Control Option 1/
Call Waiting
Call Wailing 10
Call Waiting 10 w/ Forwarding
Call Return
Call Screening
Caller 10 Number Only
Caller 10 Name and Number
Multi Ring 2
Multi Ring 3
Priority Call Ringing
Priority Call Forwarding
Repeat Dialing
Remote Access Call Forwarding
Speed Dial 8
Speed Dial 30
Three Way Calling

Jj Beginning September 17, 2004, this feature will no longer be available to new subscribers.

Issued: January 31,2008
Sandy Chandler
Tariff Manager

5055 North Point Pkwy, 2nd FL
A[pharetla, GA 30022

Monthly Recurring Charge
$4.00
$5.00
$2.00
$2.00
$2.00
$4.00
$4.00
$6.50
$7.50
$7.50
$6.00
$5.00
$8.00
$8.95
$5.00
$7.00
$5.00
$5.00
$5.00
$7.00
$5.00
$5.50
$6.00

Effective: February 1, 2008



MClmetro ACCESS TRANSMISSION SERVICES LLC
d/b/e VERIZON ACCESS TRANSMISSION SERVICES

LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE

8. Consumer Local Exchange Service - Facility Based

8.7 Features and Options (Cant.)

8.7.1 Features/Options - Charges (Cant.)

F.P.S.C. PRICE LIST NO.2
2ND REVISED SHEET NO. 109.1

CANCELS 1ST REVISED SHEET NO. 109.1

For the below listed Features and Options, he following charges will apply to customers in lieu of the above having
local exchange service on Une with Verizon Florida, Inc., or with MClmetro or another carrier who provisions service
either via resale of Verizon North, Inc., services or via UNE-Platiorm service provided by Verizon North, Inc.:

Issued: January 31, 2008

Feature/Option
Anonymous Call Rejection
Call Forwarding
Call Forwarding-Busy
Call Forwarding- No Answer
Call Forwarding - Busy &No Answer
Call Forwarding No Answer Iw Ring Control
Call Forwarding Busy w/Customer Control Option
Call Forwarding No Answer wi Customer Control Option
Call Return
Call Screening
Call Trace
Call Waiting
Call Waiting ID
Call Waiting ID wlForwarding

Caller ID Name &Number
Caller ID Name Only
Caller ID Number Only
Multi Ring 2
Multi Ring 3
Priority Call Forwarding
Priority Call Ringing
Repeat Dialing
Remote Access Call Forwarding
Speed Dial 8
Speed Dial 30
Selective Call Acceptance
Three Way Calling

Sandy Chandier
Tariff Manager

5055 North Point Pkwy, 2nd FL
Alpharetta, GA 30022

Monthly Recurring Charge
Feature Not Available
$5.00
$2.25
$2.50
$2.25
Feature Not Available
Feature Not Available
Feeture Not Aveilable
$6.00
$5.00
$6.00
$8.50
Feature Not Available
Feature Not Available

$8.95
$8.95
$8.00
$7.00
Feature Not Available
$6.00
$5.00
$6.00
Feature Not Available
$4.00
$5.50
$5.00
$6.00

Effective: February 1, 2008

D



MClmetro ACCESS TRANSMISSION SERVICES LLC
dlbla VERIZON ACCESS TRANSMISSION SERVICES

LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE

9. Small Business Service

9,9 Features and Options (Cont.)

Features and Options - Monthly Charges

F.P.S.C. PRICE liST NO.2
4TH REVISED SHEET NO. 126.3

CANCELS 3RD REVISED SHEET NO, 126,3

The below monthly recurring charges will apply for customers subscribing to Small Business Service on or after August 1, 2003.

Anonymous Call Rejection*
Call Forwarding
Call Forwarding - Busy
Call Forwarding - Busy WICustomer Control
Call Forwarding - Busy/No Answer
Call Forwarding - No Answer
Call Forwarding - No Answer - w/Customer Control
Call Forwarding - No Answer - wiRing Control
Call Return ('69)
Call Screening
Call Waiting
Call Waiting 10 - Name and Number (Call Waiting 10 wlCall Management)
Call Waiting 10 w/Forwarding (Call Waiting 10 Call Management w/Forwarding)
Caller 10 - Name and Number'
Caller 10 - Number Only'
Hunting Circular
Hunting Sequential
MUlti-Ring 2
MUlti-Ring 3
Priority Call Ringing
Priority Call Forwarding (Select Forward)
Remote Access to Call Forwarding
Repeat Dialing ('66)
Speed Dial 8
Speed Dial 30
Three-Way Calling

$4,50
$6.25
$5.25
$8.00 1/
$2.50
$0,00
$8,00 11
$5,25
$6,75
$5,75
$7,00
$6,00
$7,00
$10,50
$10,50
$1.00
$1.00
$9,50
$11,25
$5.75
$6,25
$9,50
$6,25
$5.25
$5.75
$5.75

T
T

I
I
I
I
N/I

I
N
N
I

Customers who have also selected Caller ID-Name and Number will receive the Anonymous Cal! Rejection feature at no additional charge.

1/ Beginning September 17, 2004, this feature will no longer be available to new subscribers,

Issued: January 31,2008
Sandy Chandler
Tariff Manager

5055 North Point Pkwy, 2nd FL
Alpharetta, GA 30022

Effective: February 1, 2008



MClmetra ACCESS TRANSMISSION SERVICES LLC
d/b/a VERIZON ACCESS TRANSMISSION SERVICES

LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE

9. Small Business Service

9.9 Features and Options (Cant.)

Features and Ootions - Monthly Charaes

F.P.S.C PRICE LIST NO.2
5TH REVISED SHEET NO. 126.4

CANCELS 4TH REVISED SHEET NO. 126.4

The below monthly recurring charges will apply for customers having service on lines with GTE, or with MClmetro or another
carrier who provisions service either via resale of GTE services or via UNE-Platform service provided by GTE:

Anonymous Call Rejection
Call Forwarding
Call Forwarding - Busy
Call Forwarding - Busy No Answer
Call Forwarding - No Answer
Call Return ('69)
Call Screening
Call Trace
Call Waiting (w/Cancel Call Waiting)
Call Waiting 10
Caller 10 - Number Only
Caller 10 - Name and Number
Caller 10 - Name Only
Multi-Ring 2
Hunting Circular
Hunting Sequential
Priority Call Ringing
Priority Call Forwarding (Select Forward)
Repeat Dialing ('66)
Selective Call Acceptance
Speed Calling 8
Speed Calling 30
Three-Way Calling

$2.00
$5.00
$2.25
$2.50
$0.00
$6.25
$4.50
$6.25
$6.25
$0.00
$10.50
$11.00
$10.50
$6.25
$1.00
$1.00
$4.50
$6.25
$6.25
$4.50
$4.00
$5.25
$5.25

I
i
Nii
I
N
N

Issued: January 31, 2008
Sandy Chandler
Tariff Manager

5055 North Point Pkwy, 2nd FL
Alpharetta, GA 30022

Effective: February 1, 2008



MClmetra ACCESS TRANSMISSION SERVICES LLC
d/b/a VERIZON ACCESS TRANSMISSION SERVICES

LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE

F.P.S.C. PRICE LIST NO.2
ORIGINAL SHEET NO. 163

15. VERIZON BUSINESS SERVICES FLEX T1 PLUS PLAN

Verizon Business Services Flex T1 Plus is aflexible, integrated service. The Flex T1 Plus must be configured With aminimum of 12 circuits
(of which 6 must be LocalTrunks or Local Lines; but cannot be both). Beyond the 6 required Local Trunks or Local Lines, the additional 6
circuits (in OS-O increments) may be Integrated Internet Access (unregulated), Frame Relay Port (unregulated), Local Lines, Local Trunks,
Private Internet Pratocol ("IP") Services Access (unregulated) and Metra Private Line (unregulated and available in Lit buildings only).
Customers will be charged a per circuit/trunk charge for the required 12 circuits/trunks and any additional circuits/trunks.

1. Eligibility: Customer must subscribe to or renew service under a Verizon Business Services Agreement with aminimum 1(one)
year commitment as described in the Service Publication and Price Guide. Verizon Business Services Flex T1 Plus cannot be
used in conjunction with the Verizon Business Services Local and Long Distance Plan.

2. Rates and Rate Application: The following monthly recurring charges apply:

Monthly Recurring Charge

$40 ($35 in aLocal Lit Building) Per Circuit (Minimum of 12 circuits and 6 must be local)

The Offer is available on aper-circuit basis. Applicable non-recurring charges apply to services under the Verizon Business
Services Flex T1 Plus as specified in Local Line and Local Trunk service descriptions.

3. Discounts: Customers are eligible to receive Verjzon Business Services local discounts on the Flex T1 monthly recurring charge
for: Integrated Internet Access (unregulated), Frame Relay Port (unregulated), Local Lines, Local Trunks, Private iP Service
Access (unregulated), and Metra Private Line (unregulated, and available in Lit BUildings Only).

N

N

Issued: January 31, 2008
Sandy Chandler
Tariff Manager

5055 North Point Pkwy, 2nd FL
Alpharetta, GA 30022

Effective: February 1, 2008


